

Condensed consolidated interim report for the period 1 January - 30 June 2008

Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S



Reported to OMX The Nordic Stock Exchange via Company News Service on 29 August 2008.

Summary:

Satisfactory profit for the Group, Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S

The Group earned a profit before tax of DKK 33,174k compared with DKK 21,821k in the comparative period; the first half of 2006/07. The primary reason for the increase is value adjustments of investment properties, debt and derivatives.

Revenue for the period amounts to DKK 111,056k, which is at the same level as last year.

Profit before value adjustment of investment properties, debt and tax amounts to DKK 15,696k compared with DKK 13,064k in the comparative period; the first half of 2006/07.

The Group owns 44 properties in Sweden comprising a total of 302,560 sq.m. of which 98 % are let out to shops and offices. The rest is let out for residential purposes.

In the period, investments of DKK 7,862k have been made in the properties. The Group has not acquired or sold properties in the same period.

The Supervisory Board considers the achieved profit satisfactory.

In the annual report for 2007, the Supervisory and Executive Boards expressed expectations of profit before tax and value adjustments of investment properties and debt of DKK 35-38 million.

The Supervisory and Executive Boards have subsequently adjusted the expectations of full-year performance to DKK 28 - 33 million as result of higher costs.

Please address questions relating to this Announcement to Company Secretary, Klaus T. W. Lund, on telephone +45 3378 4000.

LANDIC
PROPERTY

Stock Exchange Announcement no. 30
Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S
Central Business Registration no 2871 0240

Fanøgade 15
2100 Copenhagen Ø
T (+45) 3378 4000
F (+45) 3378 4001

info@landicproperty.com
www.landicproperty.com

Contents

	Page
Statement by Management on the condensed consolidated interim report	1
Interim Management review	2
Financial highlights for the Group	4
<i>Condensed consolidated interim financial statements</i>	
Balance sheet	5
Income statement	7
Statement of changes in equity	8
Cash flow statement	9
Notes to the interim financial statements	10

Disclaimer

This is an unauthorised translation of the Danish original document. In the event of inconsistency, the Danish version shall apply.

Statement by Management on the condensed consolidated Interim Report

We have today discussed and approved the condensed consolidated interim report of Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S for the period 1 January to 30 June 2008.

The condensed consolidated interim report, which is unaudited, has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, "Interim financial reporting" as adopted by the EU and additional Danish reporting requirements for companies with listed bonds.

We consider the applied accounting policies appropriate for the condensed consolidated interim report to provide a true and fair view of the Group's assets, liabilities and financial position at 30 June 2008 as well as of the results of the Group's activities and cash flows for the period 1 January to 30 June 2008.

We consider the Management's review to give a true and fair view of the development in the Group's activities and finances, results for the period and of its financial position as a whole as well a true and fair description of the significant risks and uncertainties, which the Group' is facing.

Copenhagen, 29 August 2008

Executive Board

Michael Sheikh

Supervisory Board

Gunnar Petersen
(Chairman)

Klaus T.W. Lund

Michael Sheikh

Management's review

Business concept

The Company's purpose is, via investments in other companies, to own and operate letting business with a Swedish property portfolio of a total of 44 properties as well as to raise the necessary financing for the Group's activities.

Group structure

The Group consists of the parent, Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S, and its subsidiary, Landic Property Bonds AB, and its seven subsidiaries.

Financial review

The Group earned a profit before tax of DKK 33,174k compared with DKK 21,821k in the comparative period; the first half of 2006/07. The primary reason for the increase is value adjustments of investment properties, debt and derivatives.

Revenue for the period amounts to DKK 111,056k, which is at the same level as last year.

Profit before value adjustment of investment properties, debt and tax amounts to DKK 15,696k compared with DKK 13,064k in the comparative period; the first half of 2006/07.

At 30 June 2008, equity amounts to DKK 236,088k.

The Group owns 44 properties in Sweden comprising a total of 302,560 sq.m. of which 98 % are let out to shops and offices. The rest is let out for residential purposes.

The value of the investment properties at 30 June 2008 amounts to DKK 2,272,410k. The investment properties have been assessed to keep the value from 31 December 2007.

In the period, investments of DKK 7,862k have been made in the properties. The Group has not acquired or sold properties in the same period.

The Supervisory Board considers the achieved profit satisfactory.

Expectations of full-year performance

In the annual report for 2007, the Supervisory and Executive Boards expressed expectations of profit before tax and value adjustments of investment properties and debt of DKK 35-38 million.

The Supervisory and Executive Boards have subsequently adjusted the expectations of full-year performance to DKK 28 - 33 million as result of higher costs.

Management's review

Risks

Please refer to the description of risk factors in note 3 in which rental, interest and price risks have been described.

Events after the balance sheet date

Activities after the balance sheet date have been satisfactory.

In the Supervisory Board's estimate, no events have occurred after 30 June 2008 which would be expected to materially influence the Company's activities or financial position.

Condensed Consolidated Financial highlights

	1.1.08 - 30.6.08	1.10.06 - 31.3.07	1.10.06- 31.12.07
	DKK 1,000	DKK 1,000	DKK 1,000
	6 months	6 months	15 months
Revenue	111,056	110,842	275,408
Value adjustments of investment properties and debt, net	17,478	8,757	129,282
Operating profit	84,014	75,663	296,892
Profit before tax	33,174	21,821	166,137
Profit for the period	22,798	13,997	115,560
Total assets	2,447,463	2,316,215	2,429,753
Equity	236,088	116,638	214,010
Return on equity after tax	20.3%	25.4%	58.1%
Solvency	9.6%	5.0%	8.8%
Net asset value	5.69	2.81	5.20
Earnings per share	0.55	0.34	2.23
Share dividends	0%	0%	0%

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Note	<u>30.06.08</u> DKK 1,000	<u>31.03.07</u> DKK 1,000	<u>31.12.07</u> DKK 1,000
Assets			
Investment properties	2,272,098	2,164,125	2,269,126
Operating equipment	312	312	312
Property, plant and equipment	<u>2,272,410</u>	<u>2,164,437</u>	<u>2,269,438</u>
Financial instruments	92,570	78,914	80,254
Other non-current assets	<u>92,570</u>	<u>78,914</u>	<u>80,254</u>
Total non-current assets	<u>2,364,980</u>	<u>2,243,351</u>	<u>2,349,692</u>
Current assets			
Receivables from tenants	365	0	321
Other receivables	11,382	947	15,114
Prepayments	4,855	3,018	3,513
Receivables	<u>16,602</u>	<u>3,965</u>	<u>18,948</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>65,881</u>	<u>68,899</u>	<u>61,113</u>
Total current assets	<u>82,483</u>	<u>72,864</u>	<u>80,061</u>
Total assets	<u>2,447,463</u>	<u>2,316,215</u>	<u>2,429,753</u>

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Note	<u>30.06.08</u> DKK 1,000	<u>31.03.07</u> DKK 1,000	<u>31.12.07</u> DKK 1,000
Equity and liabilities			
Share capital	41,500	41,500	41,500
Retained earnings	-27,619	75,138	172,510
Total equity	<u>236,088</u>	<u>116,638</u>	<u>214,010</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Mortgage debt	1,576,107	1,648,493	1,599,940
Bond debt	350,800	345,598	350,650
Bank debt	29,624	31,888	31,568
Deposits	31,500	0	0
Deferred tax	90,546	39,288	80,436
Total non-current liabilities	<u>2,078,577</u>	<u>2,065,267</u>	<u>2,062,594</u>
Current liabilities			
Mortgage debt	40,775	36,977	39,160
Bank debt	0	26,782	16,714
Trade payables	4,781	0	6,247
Payable to group enterprises	294	6,668	3,262
Prepaid rent	40,718	34,708	48,075
Other payables	46,230	29,175	39,691
Total current liabilities	<u>132,798</u>	<u>134,310</u>	<u>153,149</u>
Total liabilities	<u>2,211,375</u>	<u>2,199,577</u>	<u>2,215,743</u>
Total equity and liabilities	<u>2,447,463</u>	<u>2,316,215</u>	<u>2,429,753</u>

Consolidated Income Statement

Notes	1.1.08 - 30.6.08	1.10.06 - 31.03.07	1.10.06- 31.12.07
	DKK 1,000 6 months	DKK 1,000 6 months	DKK 1,000 15 months
Revenue	111,056	110,842	275,408
Operating expenses	-36,497	-38,104	-107,319
Value adjustments of investment properties, debt and derivatives, net	17,478	8,757	129,282
Realised profits on sale of investment properties	0	0	4,622
Gross profit	92,037	81,495	301,993
Selling costs and administrative expenses	-8,023	-5,832	-5,101
Operating profit	84,014	75,663	296,892
Financial income	504	363	2,889
Financial expenses	-51,344	-54,205	-133,644
Profit before tax	33,174	21,821	166,137
Income tax expense	-10,376	-7,824	-50,577
Profit for the period	22,798	13,997	115,560
 Earnings per share	 0.55	 0.34	 2.78

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

	Share capital	Retained earnings	Total equity
	DKK 1,000	DKK 1,000	DKK 1,000
Equity at 1 January 2008	41,500	172,510	214,010
Exchange adjustment of foreign subsidiary shares	0	-720	-720
Profit for the period	0	22,798	22,798
Equity at 30 June 2008	41,500	194,588	236,088
Equity at 1 October 2006	41,500	62,525	104,025
Profit for the period	0	109,985	109,985
Equity at 31 December 2007	41,500	172,510	214,010

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Notes	1.1.08 - 30.6.08	1.10.06- 31.12.07
	6 month	15 month
	DKK 1,000	DKK 1,000
Profit for the period before tax	33,175	166,137
Adjustments	38,184	-3,149
Working capital changes	<u>-1,581</u>	<u>4,395</u>
Cash flows from primary operating activities	69,778	167,383
Financial income, received	505	2,074
Financial expenses, paid	<u>-51,875</u>	<u>-124,425</u>
Cash flows from operating activities	18,408	45,032
Investments in properties and equipments	-7,862	-26,523
Sale of properties and equipment	<u>0</u>	<u>7,622</u>
Cash flows from investing activities	-7,862	-18,901
Inception of debt in credit institutions	12,910	0
Repayment of debt to credit institutions	<u>-18,688</u>	<u>-34,062</u>
Cash flows from financing activities	-5,778	-34,062
Changes in cash and cash equivalents	4,768	-7,931
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	<u>61,113</u>	<u>69,044</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	<u>65,881</u>	<u>61,113</u>

Notes

List of notes

- 1 Accounting policies
- 2 Significant judgements and accounting estimates
- 3 Financial risks

1 Accounting policies

The interim report for 2007 of Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S which comprises the consolidated interim financial statements' have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the EU and additional Danish disclosure requirements on the financial reporting for interim reports of reporting class D for companies with listed bonds and the executive order on the adoption of IFRS issued in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S is a public limited company registered in Denmark.

The interim report also complies with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

This interim report is the first report presented applying IFRS. For the transition, the transitional provisions of IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards have been applied. According to this Standard, the opening balance sheet at 1 January 2008 and the comparatives for 2007 have been prepared in accordance with the Standards and Interpretations applicable at 30 June 2008 and adopted by the EU at the time of presentation of the financial statements. The opening balance sheet at 1 January 2008 has been prepared as if these standards and interpretations had always been applied, apart from the special transitional and commencement provisions of IFRS 1 described in the following.

The interim report is presented in DKK thousands, which is the reporting currency for the Group's activities and the functional currency for parent.

The interim report is prepared on the basis of historical cost, apart from investment properties and derivative financial instruments that are measured at fair value.

Apart from the below changes, the accounting policies are unchanged compared to last year.

Transition to presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS has not resulted in any change in accounting policies in terms of recognition and measurement.

Comparative figures

The restated comparatives are in accordance with the requirements of IFRS, including the transitional provisions of IFRS 1.

Notes

Implementation of new and changed standards as well as interpretations

The following new and changed standards and amendments to standards and interpretations have not become effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2008 and have accordingly not been incorporated in the interim report.

- IFRIC 11, *IFRS 2 - Group and Treasury Share Transactions*
- IFRIC 12, *Service Concession Arrangements*
- IFRIC 14, *IAS 19 - The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and Their Interaction*

Consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements comprise the Parent, Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S, and subsidiaries in which Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S directly or indirectly possess more than 50% of the votes or otherwise have controlling influence.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the financial statements of Landic Property Bonds VI (Sverige) A/S and its subsidiaries. The consolidated financial statements are prepared by combining items of a uniform nature. The financial statements used for consolidation have been prepared applying the Group's accounting policies.

On consolidation, intra-group income and expenses, intra-group accounts and dividends as well as profits and losses on transactions between the consolidated enterprises are eliminated.

Business combinations

Newly acquired or newly established enterprises are recognised in the consolidated financial statements from the time of acquisition which is the time at which control of the enterprise is acquired. Sold or wound up enterprises are recognised in the consolidated income statement until the time of sale or winding up which is the time when control of the enterprise is transferred to a third party. Comparative figures are not restated for newly acquired, sold or discontinued enterprises.

On acquisition of new enterprises, the purchase method is applied according to which the newly acquired enterprises' identified assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are measured at fair value at the time of acquisition. Identifiable intangible assets are recognised if they can be separated or arise out of a contractual right, and the fair value can be calculated reliably. Deferred tax is recognised of the reassessments made.

The cost of an enterprise consists of the fair value of the consideration paid plus the costs which are directly attributable to the acquisition of enterprise. If the final determination of the consideration is conditioned by one or several future events, these adjustments are only recognised in cost if the relevant event is likely and the effect in cost can be calculated reliably.

Notes

Positive differences (goodwill) between cost of the acquired enterprise and the fair value of the acquired, identified assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities are recognised in intangible assets. Goodwill is tested annually for impairment.

The initial impairment test is carried out before the end of the year of acquisition. On acquisition, goodwill is attributed to the cash-generating units which subsequently form the basis for the impairment test.

For negative differences (negative goodwill) between cost of the acquired enterprise and fair value of the acquired identified assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities, a reassessment is made of the calculated fair values and the calculated cost of the enterprise. If fair value of the acquired assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities after reassessment still exceeds cost, the balance is recognised as income in the income statement.

Profit or loss on sale or winding up of subsidiaries

Profits or losses on sale or winding up of subsidiaries are calculated as the difference between selling price or winding up proceeds and the carrying amount of net assets at the time of the sale or winding up, including goodwill, accumulated exchange adjustments taken directly to equity as well as anticipated costs of sale or winding up. The selling price is measured at the fair value of the consideration received.

Derivative financial instruments

On initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value on the settlement date. Directly attributable costs related to the acquisition or the issue of the individual financial instrument (transaction costs) are measured at fair value on initial recognition unless the financial asset or liability is measured at fair value with recognition of fair value adjustments in the income statement.

After initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value at the balance sheet date. Positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments are recognised in other receivables or other payables, respectively.

Changes in fair value of derivative financial instruments classified as and complying with the requirements for hedging of the fair value of a recognised asset or a recognised liability are recorded in the income statement under "value adjustment of investment properties and debt, net".

Notes

Income Statement

Revenue

Rental income from development and investment properties is accrued and recognised as income according to contracts concluded.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises costs and expenses incurred to earn revenue for the year, including costs and expenses in connection with operation of the properties.

Value adjustments, investment properties and debt, net

Changes in the fair value of investment properties and related debt and derivative financial instruments are recognised in the income statement in the financial statement item "Value adjustments, investment properties and debt, net".

Selling costs and administrative expenses

Selling costs and administrative expenses include costs and expenses incurred during the year for management and administration of the Company.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, transaction costs incurred on borrowing as well as amortisation of financial assets and liabilities, realised and unrealised exchange gains and losses on liabilities other than provisions, apart from fair value adjustment of debt and derivative financial instruments relating to the investment properties.

Dividends from equity investments are recognised when final right to such dividends has been acquired. This typically means at the time of the General Meeting's adoption of the distribution from the relevant company.

Tax on profit or loss for the year

The Company is subject to the Danish rules on mandatory joint taxation of Landic Property hf Group's Danish subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are included in the joint taxation from the time when they are included in the consolidation in the consolidated financial statements and until the time when they are taken out of the consolidation.

Landic Property A/S is Management Company for the joint taxation and consequently settles all payments of corporation tax with the tax authorities.

The current Danish income tax is allocated by settlement of joint tax contribution among the jointly taxed companies proportionally to their taxable income. In this relation, enterprises with tax losses receive a refund for the tax loss utilised in the joint taxation.

Tax for the year, which consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, also as a result of change in tax rate, is recognised in the income statement by the portion attributable to the profit/loss for the year and classified directly as equity by the portion attributable to entries directly in equity.

Notes

Current tax and deferred tax

According to the rules on joint taxation, Landic Property A/S as Management Company acquires the liability for the subsidiaries' corporation taxes to the tax authorities as the subsidiaries make their payment of joint taxation contribution.

Payable and receivable joint tax contributions are recognised in the balance sheet under receivables from or payables to group enterprises.

Deferred tax is measured applying the liability method on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax-based value of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax on temporary differences regarding non-amortisable goodwill and other items for which temporary differences - apart from enterprise acquisitions - have occurred at the time of acquisition without affecting the results or taxable income is not recognised. Where statement of the tax-based value can be made according to alternative tax rules, deferred tax is measured on the basis of the by Management planned use of the asset or settlement of the liability.

Deferred tax on temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries is recognised unless the Parent is able to control when the deferred tax is realised. It is probable that the deferred tax will not be triggered as current tax in a foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carry-forward, are recognised by the value at which they are expected to be utilised, either by setting off in tax on future earnings or by a set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity and jurisdiction.

Adjustment of deferred tax is made relating to eliminations of unrealised intra-group profits and losses.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax regulations and tax rates of the relevant countries that will be in effect according to law at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is estimated to be triggered as current tax.

Balance sheet

Investment properties

Investment properties are properties owned to earn rental income and/or capital gains.

On initial recognition, investment properties are measured at cost which comprises the properties' acquisition price and any directly related costs.

Investment properties are subsequently measured by property portfolio at fair value. Measurement is made by application of a discounted cash flow model, by which future cash flows from the ownership of the investment properties are discounted. The return requirement (discount factors) is determined for each property or for portfolios of properties with identical characteristics, if possible.

Notes

The determination of the return requirement is made based on assessments from independent broker and valuation firms in the countries in which the properties are located. External assessment is made once a year in connection with the closing of the financial year.

Costs, adding new or improved qualities to an investment property compared with the date of acquisition, and which thereby improve the future yield of the property, are added to cost as an improvement. Costs which do not add new or improved qualities to an investment property are expensed in the income statement under cost of sales.

Properties under construction, additional constructions and refurbishment projects for the purpose of future use as investment properties are measured at cost.

Value adjustments are recognised in the income statement under the item "Value adjustments, investment properties and debt, net". Positive value adjustments of investment properties less deferred tax are recognised in "Reserve for fair value adjustment" under equity.

Properties which are expected sold are reclassified to "Investment properties for sale".

Investments in subsidiaries in the financial statements of the Parent

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost in the financial statements of the Parent.

If cost exceeds the recoverable amount of the investments, they are written down to such lower amount. Cost is also reduced if higher dividends are distributed than have been earned in total in the enterprise since the Parent's acquisition of the equity investments.

Investments in subsidiaries are recognised and measured at cost or recoverable amount if this is lower than carrying amount.

Receivables

On initial recognition, receivables are measured at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost usually equalling nominal value less provisions for bad debts. Write-down is made individually by use of a provision account.

Receivables from group enterprises are measured at cost.

Cash

Cash comprises cash funds as well as bank deposits.

Dividends

Proposed dividends are recognised as a liability at the time of adoption at the Annual General Meeting (time of declaration). Dividends expected distributed for the year are disclosed as a separate equity item.

Notes

Financial liabilities

Debt to mortgage credit institutions and other credit institutions concerning development properties are recognised on taking out the loan at the proceeds received less transaction costs incurred. In subsequent periods, these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost.

Debt to mortgage credit institutions, bond debt and other credit institutions relating to investment properties are recognised at the time of borrowing at fair value. Subsequently, these debt items are measured at fair value. The change in fair value is recognised in the income statement under the item "Value adjustment of investment properties and debt, net". Adjustment of mortgage debt which is a write-down is tied under equity to "Reserve for fair value adjustment".

Other financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities comprise bank debt, trade payables and other payables to public authorities, etc.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises received income relating to subsequent financial years. Deferred income is measured at cost.

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement is presented using the indirect method and shows cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as well as the Company's cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and the end of the financial year.

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the operating profit or loss adjusted for non-cash operating items, working capital changes as well as paid financial income, financial expenses and corporation taxes.

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with the acquisition, development, improvement and sale, etc. of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the Parent's share capital and related costs as well as inception and repayment of loans and instalments on interest-bearing debt.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash funds and short-term securities with insignificant price risk less any overdraft facilities included as an integral part of the cash flow management.

Segment information

The operating segment of the Group is lease of commercial tenancies, and the Group's geographical segment is Sweden.

The Group's income statement and balance sheet to a significant extent reflects both segments, and accordingly, no further segment information is provided apart from as appears from the income statement and balance sheet.

Notes

Ratios

Ratios have been prepared in accordance with "Recommendations and Ratios 2005" of the Danish Association of Financial Analysts.

The ratios stated in the list of financial highlights are calculated as follows:

Return on equity (after tax)	$\frac{\text{Profit after tax x 100} \\ \text{(converted into annual income)}}{\text{Average equity}}$
Solvency	$\frac{\text{Equity at year-end}}{\text{Total equity and liabilities at year-end}}$
Net asset value	$\frac{\text{Total equity at year-end}}{\text{Share capital at year-end}}$
Earnings per share, DKK	$\frac{\text{Profit after tax and minority interests} \\ \text{(converted into full-year income)}}{\text{Average number of shares}}$
Dividend	Parent's dividend ratio

2 Significant judgements and accounting estimates

The preparation of interim reports requires Management to make accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed consolidated interim report, the significant judgements made by Management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the significant related uncertainties in terms of estimates were the same as those applied for the preparation of the consolidated annual report at 31 December 2007.

Valuation of properties

In accordance with the Group's accounting policies, that remains unchanged from the publication of the consolidated financial statements of 2007. The Group values its investment properties at fair value using a discounted cash flow model based on future cash flows from the ownership of the investment properties.

The valuation of the properties as at 30 June 2008 has been carried out internally. The valuation of significant investment property portfolios has been done by looking at changes in cash flows, market yields and other relevant information that affect the valuation of investment properties.

Based on the above, Management has estimated the effect on the fair value of the investment properties.

Notes

The effect for the Swedish properties are slightly higher yield requirements in the market at 30 June 2008 than at year end 2007, which has had negative effect on the most of the property value in average approx. 1 %.

Based on the above, the Management has estimated the effect on the fair value of the investment properties and market indicators states that the values of Landic Property VI (Sverige) A/S' portfolio have remained unchanged for the first half of 2008.

3 Financial risks

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks and market risks, including price and interest rate risk.

Risk management is carried out by a central Treasury department (Group Treasury) under policies approved by the Supervisory Board. Treasury identifies and evaluates financial risks in close cooperation with the Group's operating units.

Price risks

The Company is exposed to changes in property prices and property rentals.

Cash flows and interest rate risks

The Group's main exposure to changes in interest rates is through loans taken out to finance property acquisitions. Assuming a correlation between interest rates and yields (even though there may be some time lag), increasing interest rates will result in lower market value of debt and also lower valuation of properties.

The Group's cash flows and effective interest rate risk are periodically monitored by the Group's management. The cash flows and effective interest risk policy is reviewed quarterly by the Company's Supervisory Board.

The mortgage debt has a fixed rate of 3.9 % and with an annual repayment of approx. DKK 40,000k.

The bond loans has a fixed rate of 7 % and with a repayment of DKK 66,000k in year 2012 and with a repayment of DKK 355,050k in year 2015.

Notes

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans, bonds and mortgage debt.

The Group guideline is to raise longer-term loans to reduce this risk. Going forward, the aim is to create a smooth maturity profile in order to minimise the exposure to refinancing conditions at any given point in time.

Furthermore, in order to reduce the refinancing risk, the Group's funding is mainly based on bank loans with reputable banks. Secondly, the Group has issued bonds on OMX Nordic Exchange Copenhagen.